

2012 WL 8666823 (Cal.Super.) (Trial Motion, Memorandum and Affidavit)
Superior Court of California.
Central District
Stanley Mosk Courthouse
Los Angeles County

Celine BURK, Francesca Gasaway, Plaintiff,

v.

THE REHABILITATION CENTRE OF BEVERLY HILLS, et al., Defendant.

Edlyn BURK-SOORANI, an individual, Plaintiff,

v.

Robert SIMON, M.D., an individual, et al., Defendants.

No. BC432426.
June 6, 2012.

(c/w BC437799)

Dept.: "19"

[Filed concurrently herewith Separate Statement of Undisputed Material Facts; Notice of Lodging Exhibits; Request for Judicial Notice; and (Proposed) Order]

Date: August 22, 2012 [Reserveil]

Time: 8:30 a.m.

Action Filed: 2-24-10

Trial Date: 11-5-12

Defendant, the Rehabilitation Centre of Beverly Hills, Notice of Motion and Motion for Summary Judgment, or in the Alternative, Summary Adjudication of Individual Causes of Action; Memorandum of Points and Authorities; Declarations of Sherry J. Hechanova, Esq., Alvin Chang, M.D., Maggie Spencer, RN, and Exhibits in Support Thereof

Lewis Brisbois Bisgaard & Smith LLP, [Kathleen M. Walker](#), SB# 156128, [Staci L. Trang](#), SB# 211603, Sherry J. Hechanova, SB# 257476, 221 North Figueroa Street, Suite 1200, Los Angeles, CA 90012, Telephone: 213.250.1800, Facsimile: 213.250.7900, Attorneys for Defendant, the Rehabilitation Centre of Beverly Hills.

Judge: Hon. [Rex Heeseman](#).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. PROCEDURAL FACTS | 1 |
| III. STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS | 1 |
| IV. SUMMARY JUDGMENT, OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE, SUMMARY ADJUDICATION, IS PROPER WHEN THERE ARE NO TRIABLE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT AND THE DEFENDANT IS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW | 6 |
| V. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE SUMMARY ADJUDICATION, AS TO PLAINTIFFS' WRONGFUL DEATH CAUSE OF ACTION BECAUSE THERE IS NO TRIABLE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT AND DEFENDANT IS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW | 8 |
| A. RCBH Was Not Negligent | 10 |
| 1. The Expert Declaration of Maggie Spencer, RN Establishes that RCBH Complied with the Standard of Care in Treating Decedent. | 10 |
| B. RCBH Did Not Cause Decedent's Death | 11 |

| | |
|---|----|
| 1. The Declaration of Alvin Chang, M.D. Supports that RCBH Did Not Cause Decedent's Death | 11 |
| 2. Death Certificate | 12 |
| VI. PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE SUMMARY ADJUDICATION, AS TO THE ELDER ABUSE CAUSE OF ACTION SHOULD BE GRANTED AS PLAINTIFF LACKS STANDING AND CANNOT ESTABLISH A CAUSE OF ACTION FOR ELDER ABUSE | 13 |
| A. Summary Adjudication as to the Elder Abuse Cause of Action With Punitive Damages Should Be Granted | 13 |
| 1. A Cause of Action for Elder Abuse Must State Facts That Show Acts of Egregious Abuse | 15 |
| 2. A Claim for Elder Abuse Must State Facts That Show Involvement by an Officer, Director, or Managing Agent of a Corporate Defendant | 16 |
| Plaintiffs Have Alleged No Facts To Support Her Claim That Defendant's Alleged Neglect Was a Cause of Any Injuries Sustained by Decedent | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASES

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Corp.</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826 | 6, 9 |
| <i>Bromine v. Pavitt</i> (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 1487 | 9, 11 |
| <i>Carter v. Prime Healthcare Paradise Valley</i> (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 396 | 14, 15 |
| <i>Country Villa Claremont Healthcare Center, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 120 Cal.App.4th 426 | 15, 16 |
| <i>Covenant Care, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 771 | 14, 15 |
| <i>Delaney v. Baker</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 23 | 15, 16 |
| <i>Garibay v. Hemmat</i> , (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 735 | 1 |
| <i>Hubert, Hunt & Nichels, Inc. v. Moore</i> (1977) 67 Cal.App.3d 278 | 9 |
| <i>In re Kelly's Estate</i> (1960) 178 Cal.App.2d 24 | 6 |
| <i>Jambazian v. Borden</i> , (1994) 25 Cal.App.4 th 836 | 8, 9 |
| <i>Jones v. Ortho Pharmaceutical Corp.</i> (1985) 163 Cal.App.3d 396 | 11 |
| <i>Katcher v. Home Savings and Loan Ass'n</i> , (1966) 245 Cal.App.2d 425 | 9 |
| <i>Landeros v. Flood</i> , (1976) 17 Cal.3d 399 | 8 |
| <i>Lerner v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 70 Cal.App.3d 656 | 9 |
| <i>Leslie G. v. Perry & Associates</i> (1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 472 | 9 |
| <i>M.B. v. City of San Diego</i> (1991) 233 Cal.App.3d 699 | 7 |
| <i>Martens v. Winder</i> (1961) 191 Cal.App.2d 143 | 7 |
| <i>Morgenroth v. Pacific Medical Center, Inc.</i> (1976) 54 Cal.App.3d 521 | 11 |
| <i>Munro v. Regents of the University of California</i> , (1989) 215 Cal.App.3d 977 | 8 |
| <i>Ouiroz v. Seventh Avenue Center</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 1256 | 8 |
| <i>Romo v. Ford Motor Company</i> (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 1115 | 17 |
| <i>Security First Nat. Bank v. Ross</i> (1963) 214 Cal.App.2d 424 | 7 |
| <i>Showalter v. Western Pacific R. R. Co.</i> (1940) 16 Cal.2d 460 | 9 |
| <i>Terry v. Atlantic Richfield Corp.</i> (1977) 72 Cal.App.3d 962 | 7 |
| <i>Valdez v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 1043 | 6, 9 |
| <i>Vasquez v. Residential Investment, Inc.</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4 th 269 | 8 |
| <i>Willard v. Hagemeister</i> (1981) 121 Cal.App.3d 406 | 8, 9 |
| STATUTES | |
| Civil Code §3294(b) | 14 |
| Code of Civil Procedure §377.32 | 13 |
| Code of Civil Procedure §377.60 | 8 |
| Code of Civil Procedure §425.13, | 14 |
| Code of Civil Procedure §437(c) | 2, 6, 7, 9, 10 |
| Health & Safety Code § 103550 | 12 |
| Welfare & Institutions Code § 15610.57(a) | 14 |
| Welfare & Institutions Code § 15657 | 13, 14, 16, 17 |
